

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FUND LIQUIDATION HOLDINGS LLC, as assignee and successor-in-interest to FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund L.P., MOON CAPITAL PARTNERS MASTER FUND LTD., and MOON CAPITAL MASTER FUND LTD., on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITIBANK, N.A., BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, UBS AG, BNP PARIBAS, S.A., OVERSEA-CHINESE BANKING CORPORATION LTD., BARCLAYS BANK PLC, DEUTSCHE BANK AG, CREDIT AGRICOLE CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANK, CREDIT SUISSE AG, STANDARD CHARTERED BANK, DBS BANK LTD., ING BANK, N.V., UNITED OVERSEAS BANK LIMITED, AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND BANKING GROUP, LTD., THE BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBISHI UFJ, LTD., THE HONGKONG AND SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION LIMITED, COMMERZBANK AG, AND JOHN DOES NOS. 1-50,

Defendants.

Docket No.: 1:16-cv-05263-AKH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS  
THE FOURTH AMENDED  
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
A.    The Former Plaintiffs That Initiated This Action .....	5
B.    The Named Plaintiffs in the FAC .....	7
C.    The Defendants .....	7
D.    The Three Benchmarks at Issue .....	8
E.    Procedural History .....	9
1.    The First Amended Class Action Complaint and <i>SIBOR I</i> .....	9
2.    The Second Amended Class Action Complaint and <i>SIBOR II</i> .....	10
3.    The Third Amended Complaint, Proposed Fourth Amended Complaint and <i>SIBOR III</i> .....	11
4.    The <i>SIBOR Appeal</i> .....	12
5.    The Fourth Amended Complaint .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    THE FAC SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION .....	14
A.    The FAC Fails To Plead Any Facts Sufficient To Establish Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	15
B.    Reference to the Unpled APA Between Sonterra and FLH Cannot Salvage This Action Because That APA Did Not Assign Relevant Claims .....	16
1.    The Sonterra APA Did Not Assign Rights Regarding Claims Arising Out of the Financial Products at Issue in This Action .....	16
2.    Any Purported Assignment of Claims to FLH Would Be Champertous and Void.....	20

C.	The Moon Plaintiffs Cannot Belatedly Join This Action, and Their Claims Are Untimely .....	22
II.	THE MOON PLAINTIFFS LACK ANTITRUST STANDING.....	25
A.	The Moon Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege an Antitrust Injury.....	25
B.	The Moon Plaintiffs Are Not Efficient Enforcers.....	29
III.	THE MOON PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE CONSPIRACIES TO MANIPULATE USD SIBOR OR SOR.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>7 W. 57th St. Realty Co. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 771 F. App'x 498 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	34
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 833 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>In re Am. Express Anti-Steering Rules Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 5441263 (2d Cir. Nov. 22, 2021).....	29
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	24
<i>Aretakis v. Caesars Ent.</i> , 2018 WL 1069450 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2018).....	21
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Grp. LLC</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	25, 35
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	34
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	31
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018).....	24
<i>Content v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 5292126 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2018) .....	18
<i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	14

*Ellington v. EMI Music, Inc.*,  
21 N.E.3d 1000 (N.Y. 2014).....17

*FaceTime Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Reuters Ltd.*,  
2008 WL 2853389 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2008).....17

*Fed. Ins. Co. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.*,  
639 F.3d 557 (2d Cir. 2011).....18, 19

*FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A. (SIBOR I)*,  
2017 WL 3600425 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017)..... *passim*

*FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A. (SIBOR II)*,  
2018 WL 4830087 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2018)..... *passim*

*Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. Bank of Am. Corp. (SIBOR Appeal)*,  
991 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

*Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. Citibank, N.A. (SIBOR III)*,  
399 F. Supp. 3d 94 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... *passim*

*Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. UBS AG (FLH Yen LIBOR)*,  
2021 WL 4482826 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021)..... *passim*

*Gale v. Chi. Title Ins. Co.*,  
929 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2019).....15

*Harry v. Total Gas & Power N. Am., Inc.*,  
244 F. Supp. 3d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....27

*Harry v. Total Gas & Power N. Am., Inc.*,  
889 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2018).....26, 27, 28

*Johnson v. Nyack Hosp.*,  
86 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1996).....23

*Julian v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
2021 WL 4237047 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2021).....24

*Justinian Cap. SPC v. WestLB AG*,  
28 N.Y.3d 160 (2016).....21

*Levy v. U.S. Gen. Acct. Off.*,  
175 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 1999).....24

*In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig. (LIBOR III)*,  
27 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....28

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....14

*In re Merrill, BofA, and Morgan Stanley Spoofing Litig.*,  
2021 WL 827190 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2021) .....28

*New England Ins. Co. v. Healthcare Underwriters Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
352 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2003).....20

*D.J. ex rel. O.W. v. Conn. State Bd. of Educ.*,  
2019 WL 1499377 (D. Conn. Apr. 5, 2019).....22

*Phoenix Light SF Ltd. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n*,  
2020 WL 1285783 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2020) .....21

*Phoenix Light SF DAC v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n*,  
2021 WL 4515256 (2d Cir. Oct. 4, 2021).....21

*Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.*,  
721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013).....22, 23

*Pressroom Unions-Printers League Income Sec. Fund v. Cont’l Assurance Co.*,  
700 F.2d 889 (2d Cir. 1983).....4, 22, 23

*In re Puda Coal Sec. Inc. Litig.*,  
2013 WL 5493007 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2013).....24

*Reading Indus., Inc. v. Kennecott Copper Corp.*,  
631 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1980).....35

*Roth v. CitiMortgage Inc.*,  
756 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2014).....9

*Sompo Japan Ins. Co. of Am. v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.*,  
762 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2014).....20

*Sonterra Cap. Master Fund Ltd. v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG*,  
2021 WL 4997939 (2d Cir. Sept. 21, 2021) .....23

*Sonterra Cap. Master Fund Ltd. v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG (CHF LIBOR)*,  
409 F. Supp. 3d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....23, 24

*Sonterra Cap. Master Fund Ltd. v. UBS AG*,  
954 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2020).....34

*In re SSA Bonds Antitrust Litig.*,  
2018 WL 4118979 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2018).....26

*United States v. Moored*,  
38 F.3d 1419 (6th Cir. 1994) .....20

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 15b.....23  
N.Y. Judiciary Law § 489.....20, 21

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....1, 37  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....1, 5, 37  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15 .....13, 23, 24, 25  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 17 .....2, 12, 13, 25

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....19  
1 NEWBURG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 2:8 (5th ed. 2021).....23  
18B Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4478.3 (2d ed. Apr. 2021).....20
